agreements with the Lenders’ Syndicate.

V. Interest profile

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments

expressed in their carrying amounts was:

2020 2019

(in thousands of €)

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets 163,255 102,575

Financial liabilities -1,292,435 -1,212,325

-1,129,180 -1,109,751

The interest rate risk of the new syndicated external debt is covered for ca. 50% through a swap

transaction in which the floating interest rate has been capped until February 2022. The changed

interest rates in 2020 versus 2019 have been achieved on the basis of Azelis’ improved leverage ratio’s

during 2020, resulting into lower interest rates, and in accordance with the existing agreements with

the Lenders’ Syndicate.

VI. Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased)

equity and the income statement (not considering income tax impact) by the annual amounts shown

below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain

constant.

63

Profit or loss - 2020 Equity - 2020

(in thousands of €) 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Variable rate instruments -12,924 12,924 -12,924 12,924

Cash flow sensitivity (net) -12,924 12,924 -12,924 12,924

Profit or loss - 2019 Equity - 2019

(in thousands of €) 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Variable rate instruments -12,123 12,123 -12,123 12,123

Cash flow sensitivity (net) -12,123 12,123 -12,123 12,123

4.5. Operational risks

Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect loss arising from a wide variety of causes associated with

the Group's processes, personnel, technology and infrastructure and from external factors other than

credit, market and liquidity risks such as those arising from legal and regulatory requirements and

generally accepted standards of corporate behavior. Operational risks arise from all of the Group's

operations. The Group's objective is to manage operational risks so as to balance the avoidance of

financial losses and damage to the Group's reputation with overall cost effectiveness and to avoid